RESOLUTION NO. 1982 - 182

AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT TO DISPOSE OF PROPERTY NO LONGER SUITABLE FOR USE BY THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 1982-52, adopted by the Board of Trustees on March 2, 1982, the Director of Procurement was authorized to seek competitive bids for the sale of transit equipment no longer fit for public use; and

WHEREAS, in response to said competitive bidding solicitation, no bids were received; and

WHEREAS, the Authority must dispose of said equipment in a manner most advantageous to it.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees hereby determines that no bids were received in response to its solicitation for competitive bids for the sale of property no longer fit for public use.

Section 2. That the Director of Procurement be and he hereby is authorized and directed to dispose of the property offered for competitive bidding through Resolution No. 1982-52, adopted March 2, 1982, in the manner most advantageous to the Authority. The proceeds of the sale of these federally funded items shall be subject to UMTA audit procedures.

Section 3. That this resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Harry Alexander President

Adopted: July 6, 1982

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer